
  

 

 

1313 Sherman Street, Room 821, Denver, CO 80203 P 303.866.3581 www.colorado.gov/water  
Jared Polis, Governor | Dan Gibbs, Executive Director | Jason T. Ullmann, State Engineer/Director 

May 9, 2024  
 
Michelle L. Hatcher 
Clear Water Solutions 
4750 Larimer Parkway Unit 101 
Johnstown, CO 80534  
 
Re: NCCI Pit #1 Substitute Water Supply Plan (WDID 0202566) - AMENDMENT 
 NCCI Pit #1, M-2001-107 (WDID 0203016) 
 Section 24, T 2N, R 67W, 6th P.M. 
 Water Division 1, Water District 2, Weld County 
 SWSP Plan ID 3670 
 

Approval period: January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024 
Contact for Michelle L. Hatcher: 970-223-3706 and michelle@clearwatercolorado.com  

 
Dear Michelle L. Hatcher: 

We have received the April 18, 2024 amendment request for the above-referenced substitute water supply 
plan (“SWSP”) to cover depletions caused by an existing gravel mining operation operated by Northern 
Colorado Constructors, Inc. (“NCCI” or “Applicant”), which was purchased by the City of Thornton.  The 
required fee of $257.00 for the renewal of this SWSP has been submitted (receipt no. 10035483).  The 
original supply plan was approved on December 30, 2002 and the SWSP was most recently renewed on 
January 29, 2024.  This letter amends and supersedes the version the plan approved on January 29, 2024. 

Plan Operation 

Mining operations at the NCCI Pit #1 began in mid-2003 and have since ceased.  This plan seeks to replace 
all remaining lagged depletions that extend through 2026 resulting from evaporation and dewatering at the 
NCCI Pit #1.  The liner for the pit was approved in November 2023, therefore there are no ongoing 
evaporative depletions during this plan period.  The lagged depletions will be replaced using fully 
consumable effluent provided by the City of Thornton (“Thornton”). 

In accordance with the letter dated April 30, 2010 (copy attached) from the Colorado Division of 
Reclamation, Mining, and Safety (“DRMS”), all sand and gravel mining operators must comply with the 
requirements of the Colorado Reclamation Act and the Mineral Rules and Regulations for the protection of 
water resources.  The April 30, 2010 letter from DRMS requires that the Applicant provide information to 
DRMS to demonstrate they can replace long term injurious stream depletions that result from mining related 
exposure of groundwater.  The DRMS letter identifies four approaches to satisfy this requirement.  In 
accordance with approach no. 3, the Applicant has indicated that a bond has been obtained for $486,745 
that can cover the cost of lining the NCCI Pit #1 to prevent the exposure of groundwater. 

Depletions 

Past net evaporative depletions were calculated using a gross annual evaporation of 45 inches (based on 
the NOAA Technical Report NWS 33) from the exposed groundwater surface, with a credit of 9.4 inches for 
effective precipitation based on an average precipitation of 13.4 inches per year (Brighton Weather Station, 
period of record 1973-2020).  The mining operation was continuously dewatered directly back to the South 
Platte River since mining operations commenced in 2003.  Lagged depletions are owed from evaporation 
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and dewatering that occurred prior to the liner approval in November 2023.  Unlagged evaporative and 
dewatering depletions were 851.3 acre-feet as shown on the attached “Stream Depletions” table. 

The IDS AWAS stream depletion model was used to determine the lagged depletions to the South Platte 
River caused by the NCCI #1 Pit.  The following parameters were used in the model: Transmissivity (T) = 
150,000 gallons per day per foot; Specific yield (SY) = 0.2; Distance from the South Platte River to the edge 
of the alluvium (W) = 5,000 feet; and Distance from the centroid of the exposed surface water areas to the 
South Platte River (X) = 3,300 feet.  The total lagged depletions in 2024 caused by past evaporation and 
dewatering at the NCCI #1 Pit are estimated at 88.9 acre-feet, as shown on attached Revised Table 2.  The 
Applicant proposes to wrap the remaining depletions from 2025 and 2026, which are 2.5 acre-feet or 2.7% 
of remaining lagged depletions into 2024, as shown on attached Revised Table 2.  Therefore, the total 
remaining lagged depletions for 2024 are 91.4 acre-feet.  The lagged depletions from January 1, 2024 
through April 30, 2024 were already replaced, therefore the remaining depletions from May 1, 2024 through 
December 31, 2024 are 35.6 acre-feet. No depletions from past activities extend beyond 2026. 

Depletions from the mining operation accrue to the South Platte River in Section 19, Township 2 North, 
Range 66 West, 6th P.M.  For purposes of this SWSP, the point of depletion will be considered the point 
where the South Platte River crosses the South line of Section 19, Township 2 North, Range 66 West, which 
is just upstream of the Meadow Island No. 1 Ditch. 

Replacements 

The source of replacement water is fully consumable water from Thornton.  Thornton purchased the NCCI 
Pit #1 site for future reservoir storage and entered into an agreement (attached) allowing NCCI to continue 
mining the site.  The agreement requires Thornton to replace depletions caused by NCCI’s mining 
operations. The water from Thornton will be released from the Metropolitan Wastewater Treatment Plant 
(“Metro”, WDID 0200700).  Thornton will provide 46.5 acre-feet of replacement supplies in 2024 as shown 
on the attached Revised Table 2.  A 0.5% per mile transit loss (14% overall loss for the 28 miles between 
Metro and the point of depletion) was accounted for in the SWSP.  Conveyance loss for delivery of 
augmentation water is subject to assessment and modification as determined by the Water Commissioner 
and/or Division Engineer.  Note that free river conditions existed during the majority of January, February, 
and March of 2024 and the first ten days of April of 2024 during which replacement was not required; 
therefore, the total amount of replacement water provided by Thornton is less than the total lagged 
depletions. 

Conditions of Approval 

The proposed substitute water supply plan is hereby approved in accordance with section 37-90-137(11), 
C.R.S., subject to the following conditions: 

1. This SWSP amendment shall be valid for the period of January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, 
unless otherwise revoked or superseded by decree.   

2. Well Permit 74792-F has been issued for this pit, and this permit remains valid.  The permit covers up to 
111.14 acres of exposed surface area and dewatering activities.  Since mining at the site is completed, 
there is no more groundwater exposed at the site and the site is lined, the Applicant, shall submit a 
Well Abandonment Report (form GWS-09) which is available for download at 
https://dwr.state.co.us/eforms. 

3. Approval of this plan is for the purposes as stated herein.  Any use of this water must first be approved 
by this office. 

4. The storage structure/reservoir must be equipped with outlet works capable of passing all out-of-
priority inflows to the nearest natural watercourse.  All out-of-priority inflows to the storage 
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structure/reservoir from any source, including precipitation, must be released without use. 

5. The Applicant shall provide daily accounting (including, but not limited to diversions, depletions, 
replacement sources, and river calls) on a monthly basis.  The accounting must be uploaded to the CDSS 
Online Reporting Tool within 30 days of the end of the month for which the accounting applies 
(https://dwr.state.co.us/Tools/reporting).  Instructions for using the tool are available on the Division 
of Water Resources website on the “Services” → “Data & Information” page under the heading of Online 
Data Submittal DWR’s website under Services / Data and Information in the Online Data Submittal 
Section.  Accounting and reporting procedures are subject to approval and modification by the division 
engineer.  Accounting forms need to identify the WDID number for each structure operating under this 
SWSP.  Additional information regarding accounting requirements can be found in the attached 
Augmentation Plan Accounting Administration Protocol for Division One.  NOTE: Monthly accounting, 
even during the winter non-irrigation season, is required. 

In addition, the Applicant shall verify that the entity making replacement for this SWSP is including that 
use on their monthly accounting submitted to this office.  For the purposes of this SWSP, that entity is 
the City of Thornton (WDID 0202611).  

6. Applicant should refer to the Augmentation Plan Accounting Administration Protocol for the operation 
of this SWSP.  

7. Conveyance loss for delivery of augmentation water is subject to assessment and modification as 
determined by the Division Engineer.  Currently 0.5% per mile conveyance loss is being accounted for 
in the SWSP; this is subject to change depending upon current conditions.  

8. Replacement water must be made available to replace all out-of-priority depletions in time, place, and 
amount and must be made available under the direction and/or approval of the water commissioner. 

9. All releases of replacement water must be sufficient to cover all out of priority depletions and be made 
under the direction and/or approval of the Water Commissioner.  The replacement may be aggregated 
to maximize beneficial use.  The Water Commissioner and/or Division Engineer shall determine the rate 
and timing of an aggregated release. 

10. In order to prevent injury to other water rights, the division engineer and water commissioner must be 
able to administer Applicants’ replacement water past headgates on the river at times when those 
headgates would otherwise be legally entitled to divert all available flow in or “sweep” the South Platte 
River or its tributaries.  Applicant shall not receive credit for replacement of depletions to the South 
Platte River below such diversion structures unless bypass and measurement structures are in place to 
allow the division engineer and water commissioner to confirm that Applicant’s replacement water is 
delivered past the headgates.  In the event that delivery past dry-up points requires the use of a 
structure for which a carriage or use agreement with a third party is required, Applicant shall be 
responsible for securing such agreement.  Until such time as the Applicant provides a copy of the 
carriage or use agreement to the division engineer and water commissioner, no credit will be allowed 
for replacement of depletions to the South Platte River below such diversion structure. 

11. The Division of Water Resources will not be responsible for any enforcement or administration of third 
party agreements that are not included in a decree of the water court.   

12. The name, mailing address, and phone number of the contact person who will be responsible for 
operation and accounting of this plan must be provided on the accounting forms to the Division Engineer 
and Water Commissioner. 

13. The approval of this SWSP does not relieve the Applicant and/or landowner of the requirement to obtain 
a Water Court decree approving a permanent plan for augmentation or mitigation to ensure the 
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permanent replacement of all depletions, including long-term evaporation losses and lagged depletions 
after gravel mining operations have ceased. If reclamation of the mine site will produce a permanent 
water surface exposing groundwater to evaporation, an application for a plan for augmentation must 
be filed with the Division 1 Water Court at least three (3) years prior to the completion of mining to 
include, but not be limited to, long-term evaporation losses and lagged depletions. If a lined pond 
results after reclamation, replacement of lagged depletions shall continue until there is no longer an 
effect on stream flow. 

14. The State Engineer may revoke this SWSP or add additional restrictions to its operation if at any time the 
State Engineer determines that injury to other vested water rights has occurred or will occur as a result 
of the operation of this SWSP.  Should this SWSP expire without renewal or be revoked prior to 
adjudication of a permanent plan for augmentation, the Applicant must continue to provide 
replacement water for all out-of-priority depletions resulting from the operation of this SWSP, including 
those lagged depletions that occur to the stream after the expiration date of this SWSP.  

15. To assure that depletions from groundwater evaporation do not occur in the unforeseen event, or 
events, that would lead to the abandonment of the pit, a bond through DRMS for $486,745 for lining of 
the pit has been obtained.  Therefore, in case of abandonment the bond can finance the completion of 
the lining of the pit or the backfilling, thus preventing depletions to the stream system.  

16. In accordance with amendments to section 25-8-202-(7), C.R.S. and “Senate Bill 89-181 Rules and 
Regulations” adopted on February 4, 1992, the State Engineer shall determine if this substitute water 
supply plan is of a quality to meet requirements of use to which the senior appropriation receiving the 
substitute supply has normally been put.  As such, water quality data or analyses may be requested at 
any time to determine if the requirement of use of the senior appropriator is met. 

17. The decision of the State Engineer shall have no precedential or evidentiary force, shall not create any 
presumptions, shift the burden of proof, or serve as a defense in any water court case or any other legal 
action that may be initiated concerning the substitute water supply plan.  This decision shall not bind 
the State Engineer to act in a similar manner in any other applications involving other plans or in any 
proposed renewal of this plan, and shall not imply concurrence with any findings of fact or conclusions 
of law contained herein, or with the engineering methodologies used by the Applicant.  

Should you have any comments or questions, please contact Aliyah Santistevan in Greeley at 
aliyah.santistevan@state.co.us, or Wenli Dickinson of this office at wenli.dickinson@state.co.us.  

       Sincerely, 
 
 
Joanna Williams, P.E. 
Chief of Water Supply 

 
Attachments: Stream Depletions Table; Revised Table 2; City of Thornton Agreement; DRMS Letter April 30, 2010; 

Augmentation Plan Accounting, Division One – South Platte River 
 
Ec: Aliyah Santistevan, Assistant Division Engineer, Aliyah.Santistevan@state.co.us  

Dawn Ewing, Accounting Coordinator, Dawn.Ewing@state.co.us  
Corey DeAngelis, Acting River Operations/Compact Coordinator, Corey.DeAngelis@state.co.us  
Alec Hernandez, Lead District 2 Water Commissioner, Alec.Hernandez@state.co.us  
Louis Flink, Tabulations/Diversion Records Coordinator, Louis.Flink@state.co.us 
Division of Reclamation Mining and Safety, Peter.Hayes@state.co.us  

 
JMW/idc/wad: 2024 NCCI Pit #1 SWSP - Approval.docx 

for

mailto:aliyah.santistevan@state.co.us
mailto:wenli.dickinson@state.co.us
mailto:Aliyah.Santistevan@state.co.us
mailto:Dawn.Ewing@state.co.us
mailto:Corey.DeAngelis@state.co.us
mailto:Alec.Hernandez@state.co.us
mailto:Louis.Flink@state.co.us
mailto:Peter.Hayes@state.co.us


STREAM DEPLETIONS black text = actual data
Northern Colorado Constructors, Inc. - NCCI Pit #1 blue text = projected data

Distance from point of interest to river = 3,300 ft
Transmissivity = 150,000 gpd/ft

Specific yield = 0.2
Distance from river to impermeable boundary = 5,000 ft

(to AWAS) (from AWAS & URC)
Volume of Cumulative

Total Cumulative Depletion Volume of
Month Depletions Depletions This Step Depletion

(ac-ft) (ac-ft) (ac-ft) (ac-ft)
(A) (B) (C) (D)

Jan-03 0.07 0.07 0.01 0.01
Feb-03 0.14 0.21 0.02 0.03
Mar-03 0.39 0.60 0.07 0.10
Apr-03 0.60 1.20 0.16 0.26
May-03 0.85 2.05 0.30 0.56
Jun-03 1.06 3.11 0.44 1.00
Jul-03 1.13 4.24 0.62 1.62

Aug-03 0.99 5.23 0.75 2.37
Sep-03 0.60 5.83 0.76 3.13
Oct-03 0.47 6.30 0.74 3.87
Nov-03 0.26 6.56 0.63 4.50
Dec-03 0.08 6.64 0.54 5.04
Jan-04 0.12 6.76 0.43 5.47
Feb-04 0.20 6.95 0.33 5.80
Mar-04 0.48 7.43 0.33 6.13
Apr-04 0.74 8.17 0.38 6.51
May-04 1.04 9.21 0.50 7.01
Jun-04 1.31 10.52 0.64 7.65
Jul-04 1.40 11.92 0.84 8.49

Aug-04 1.23 13.15 0.98 9.47
Sep-04 0.77 13.93 0.98 10.45
Oct-04 0.59 14.51 0.95 11.40
Nov-04 0.33 14.84 0.81 12.21
Dec-04 0.12 14.96 0.70 12.91
Jan-05 0.20 15.16 0.55 13.46
Feb-05 0.34 15.50 0.43 13.89
Mar-05 0.85 16.35 0.48 14.37
Apr-05 1.30 17.65 0.58 14.95
May-05 1.84 19.48 0.83 15.78
Jun-05 2.31 21.80 1.08 16.86
Jul-05 2.47 24.26 1.45 18.31

Aug-05 2.17 26.43 1.70 20.01
Sep-05 1.36 27.79 1.71 21.72
Oct-05 1.03 28.82 1.66 23.38
Nov-05 0.58 29.40 1.42 24.80
Dec-05 0.21 29.60 1.22 26.02
Jan-06 0.24 29.85 0.96 26.98
Feb-06 0.39 30.23 0.71 27.69
Mar-06 0.87 31.11 0.73 28.42
Apr-06 1.36 32.47 0.77 29.19



May-06 1.90 34.37 0.98 30.17
Jun-06 2.43 36.80 1.22 31.39
Jul-06 2.59 39.39 1.58 32.97

Aug-06 2.28 41.67 1.83 34.80
Sep-06 1.45 43.12 1.83 36.63
Oct-06 1.09 44.21 1.77 38.40
Nov-06 0.60 44.82 1.52 39.92
Dec-06 0.25 45.07 1.30 41.22
Jan-07 0.30 45.36 1.03 42.25
Feb-07 0.49 45.85 0.78 43.03
Mar-07 1.18 47.04 0.82 43.85
Apr-07 1.83 48.87 0.93 44.78
May-07 2.57 51.44 1.24 46.02
Jun-07 3.25 54.69 1.58 47.60
Jul-07 3.47 58.16 2.08 49.68

Aug-07 3.05 61.21 2.42 52.10
Sep-07 1.92 63.13 2.43 54.53
Oct-07 1.45 64.59 2.35 56.88
Nov-07 0.81 65.40 2.01 58.89
Dec-07 0.30 65.70 1.73 60.62
Jan-08 0.35 66.05 1.36 61.98
Feb-08 0.54 66.59 1.04 63.02
Mar-08 1.12 67.71 1.01 64.03
Apr-08 1.77 69.47 1.05 65.08
May-08 2.43 71.91 1.31 66.39
Jun-08 3.14 75.05 1.60 67.99
Jul-08 3.36 78.41 2.07 70.06

Aug-08 2.95 81.36 2.38 72.44
Sep-08 1.92 83.28 2.39 74.83
Oct-08 1.43 84.71 2.31 77.14
Nov-08 0.78 85.49 1.98 79.12
Dec-08 0.36 85.86 1.70 80.82
Jan-09 0.37 86.23 1.35 82.17
Feb-09 0.57 86.80 1.01 83.18
Mar-09 1.22 88.02 1.04 84.22
Apr-09 1.92 89.94 1.09 85.31
May-09 2.66 92.60 1.39 86.70
Jun-09 3.42 96.02 1.72 88.42
Jul-09 3.66 99.68 2.23 90.65

Aug-09 3.21 102.89 2.57 93.22
Sep-09 2.08 104.96 2.59 95.81
Oct-09 1.55 106.51 2.50 98.31
Nov-09 0.85 107.36 2.15 100.46
Dec-09 0.38 107.74 1.84 102.30
Jan-10 0.44 108.18 1.46 103.76
Feb-10 0.70 108.88 1.10 104.86
Mar-10 1.60 110.48 1.16 106.02
Apr-10 2.49 112.97 1.29 107.31
May-10 3.48 116.45 1.71 109.02
Jun-10 4.44 120.89 2.17 111.19
Jul-10 4.73 125.62 2.85 114.04

Aug-10 4.16 129.78 3.30 117.34
Sep-10 2.65 132.43 3.32 120.66
Oct-10 1.99 134.43 3.22 123.88
Nov-10 1.10 135.53 2.76 126.64



Dec-10 0.44 135.97 2.36 129.00
Jan-11 1.81 137.79 1.96 130.96
Feb-11 1.73 139.51 1.73 132.69
Mar-11 2.38 141.89 1.95 134.64
Apr-11 3.44 145.33 2.06 136.70
May-11 4.44 149.77 2.55 139.25
Jun-11 6.32 156.09 3.07 142.32
Jul-11 6.66 162.75 4.03 146.35

Aug-11 6.02 168.77 4.68 151.03
Sep-11 5.22 173.99 4.83 155.86
Oct-11 3.49 177.48 4.97 160.83
Nov-11 2.28 179.75 4.38 165.21
Dec-11 1.34 181.09 3.90 169.11
Jan-12 1.88 182.97 3.28 172.39
Feb-12 1.96 184.93 2.74 175.13
Mar-12 2.53 187.46 2.74 177.87
Apr-12 3.65 191.11 2.68 180.55
May-12 206.88 397.99 17.69 198.24
Jun-12 543.74 941.73 85.97 284.21
Jul-12 638.49 1580.22 213.09 497.30

Aug-12 545.16 2125.38 317.86 815.16
Sep-12 425.59 2550.98 359.09 1174.25
Oct-12 369.19 2920.16 385.16 1559.41
Nov-12 360.19 3280.35 369.72 1929.13
Dec-12 387.44 3667.79 380.53 2309.66
Jan-13 400.88 4068.67 383.14 2692.80
Feb-13 369.64 4438.31 350.44 3043.24
Mar-13 396.65 4834.96 392.33 3435.57
Apr-13 393.92 5228.88 381.61 3817.18
May-13 411.46 5640.34 397.82 4215.00
Jun-13 627.02 6267.36 404.04 4619.04
Jul-13 1003.10 7270.46 500.19 5119.23

Aug-13 649.93 7920.39 603.25 5722.48
Sep-13 259.63 8180.02 574.53 6297.01
Oct-13 3.24 8183.26 494.55 6791.56
Nov-13 358.97 8542.23 382.04 7173.60
Dec-13 359.29 8901.52 383.03 7556.63
Jan-14 626.56 9528.08 396.29 7952.92
Feb-14 626.57 10154.66 411.42 8364.34
Mar-14 614.18 10768.84 509.06 8873.40
Apr-14 628.58 11397.42 522.46 9395.86
May-14 737.72 12135.14 574.34 9970.20
Jun-14 744.71 12879.86 598.11 10568.31
Jul-14 757.31 13637.17 656.21 11224.52

Aug-14 732.73 14369.90 681.30 11905.82
Sep-14 738.99 15108.89 674.63 12580.45
Oct-14 706.54 15815.43 709.91 13290.36
Nov-14 747.36 16562.79 691.19 13981.55
Dec-14 704.71 17267.50 723.62 14705.17
Jan-15 681.21 17948.71 717.75 15422.92
Feb-15 324.00 18272.71 622.49 16045.41
Mar-15 719.01 18991.72 636.17 16681.58
Apr-15 732.04 19723.76 634.71 17316.29
May-15 739.19 20462.95 680.39 17996.68



Jun-15 724.73 21187.68 674.14 18670.82
Jul-15 427.34 21615.02 686.84 19357.66

Aug-15 664.75 22279.77 639.35 19997.01
Sep-15 707.25 22987.03 626.66 20623.67
Oct-15 754.41 23741.44 670.14 21293.81
Nov-15 599.99 24341.42 660.62 21954.43
Dec-15 467.08 24808.50 656.97 22611.40
Jan-16 420.82 25229.32 605.29 23216.69
Feb-16 421.65 25650.96 524.16 23740.85
Mar-16 460.73 26111.69 532.52 24273.37
Apr-16 518.16 26629.85 502.06 24775.43
May-16 617.26 27247.11 528.11 25303.54
Jun-16 481.28 27728.39 524.67 25828.21
Jul-16 563.00 28291.39 536.77 26364.98

Aug-16 636.44 28927.83 548.19 26913.17
Sep-16 804.54 29732.37 564.82 27477.99
Oct-16 1084.70 30817.07 664.01 28142.00
Nov-16 812.34 31629.41 729.54 28871.54
Dec-16 495.66 32125.08 754.42 29625.96
Jan-17 743.17 32868.25 708.08 30334.04
Feb-17 774.28 33642.53 651.04 30985.08
Mar-17 378.93 34021.46 719.16 31704.24
Apr-17 642.87 34664.33 634.68 32338.92
May-17 710.87 35375.20 657.72 32996.64
Jun-17 753.98 36129.17 653.93 33650.57
Jul-17 728.81 36857.98 698.16 34348.73

Aug-17 798.26 37656.24 711.90 35060.63
Sep-17 607.62 38263.86 698.62 35759.25
Oct-17 560.75 38824.61 694.73 36453.98
Nov-17 438.45 39263.06 632.15 37086.13
Dec-17 347.06 39610.12 594.79 37680.92
Jan-18 272.82 39882.94 525.24 38206.17
Feb-18 217.97 40100.90 415.64 38621.81
Mar-18 341.64 40442.55 412.56 39034.37
Apr-18 498.33 40940.88 391.64 39426.01
May-18 658.75 41599.63 441.629 39867.64
Jun-18 714.49 42314.12 485.77 40353.41
Jul-18 747.84 43061.97 563.21 40916.62

Aug-18 677.53 43739.50 606.79 41523.41
Sep-18 569.04 44308.53 599.97 42123.38
Oct-18 762.84 45071.38 625.40 42748.79
Nov-18 458.77 45530.15 618.71 43367.50
Dec-18 409.87 45940.02 595.35 43962.85
Jan-19 281.82 46221.84 537.81 44500.66
Feb-19 212.12 46433.96 425.94 44926.60
Mar-19 656.13 47090.09 442.85 45369.45
Apr-19 581.04 47671.13 473.71 45843.16
May-19 707.29 48378.42 526.88 46370.04
Jun-19 765.63 49144.05 559.69 46929.73
Jul-19 818.47 49962.52 634.68 47564.41

Aug-19 731.34 50693.86 676.62 48241.03
Sep-19 521.06 51214.92 656.86 48897.89
Oct-19 519.11 51734.03 643.24 49541.13
Nov-19 437.10 52171.13 586.90 50128.03



Dec-19 340.67 52511.80 558.98 50687.01
Jan-20 258.72 52770.52 496.72 51183.73
Feb-20 131.10 52901.61 401.16 51584.89
Mar-20 195.48 53097.10 360.33 51945.22
Apr-20 219.44 53316.54 308.51 52253.73
May-20 549.40 53865.94 317.77 52571.50
Jun-20 566.06 54432.00 364.52 52936.02
Jul-20 398.74 54830.74 417.04 53353.06

Aug-20 338.73 55169.47 410.13 53763.19
Sep-20 318.57 55488.04 378.93 54142.12
Oct-20 315.10 55803.14 374.41 54516.53
Nov-20 227.40 56030.54 342.23 54858.76
Dec-20 227.74 56258.28 323.23 55181.99
Jan-21 189.22 56447.51 295.29 55477.28
Feb-21 153.83 56601.34 241.80 55719.08
Mar-21 157.72 56759.05 242.44 55961.52
Apr-21 249.55 57008.60 220.02 56181.54
May-21 339.01 57347.60 239.90 56421.44
Jun-21 329.91 57677.52 256.35 56677.79
Jul-21 366.95 58044.47 286.56 56964.35

Aug-21 362.41 58406.88 307.16 57271.51
Sep-21 398.46 58805.34 314.51 57586.02
Oct-21 392.00 59197.34 345.53 57931.55
Nov-21 300.02 59497.37 340.92 58272.47
Dec-21 392.14 59889.51 348.25 58620.72
Jan-22 202.27 60091.78 345.10 58965.82
Feb-22 185.42 60277.20 281.27 59247.09
Mar-22 159.36 60436.56 281.20 59528.28
Apr-22 156.40 60592.95 242.08 59770.36
May-22 203.34 60796.29 230.07 60000.44
Jun-22 276.07 61072.36 220.84 60221.28
Jul-22 267.42 61339.78 240.75 60462.03

Aug-22 287.69 61627.47 249.49 60711.52
Sep-22 295.17 61922.63 251.98 60963.50
Oct-22 75.33 61997.97 255.17 61218.67
Nov-22 55.20 62053.17 203.07 61421.74
Dec-22 77.76 62130.93 171.75 61593.49
Jan-23 85.36 62216.29 147.21 61740.70
Feb-23 110.26 62326.55 120.73 61861.43
Mar-23 242.02 62568.58 138.90 62000.33
Apr-23 130.24 62698.81 151.92 62152.25
May-23 134.21 62833.03 152.50 62304.75
Jun-23 124.99 62958.02 142.62 62447.37
Jul-23 7.45 62965.46 133.89 62581.26

Aug-23 6.65 62972.12 101.90 62683.16
Sep-23 4.97 62977.09 74.47 62757.63
Oct-23 3.31 62980.39 58.14 62815.78
Nov-23 1.72 62982.11 42.35 62858.13
Dec-23 0.15 62982.26 32.74 62890.87
Total 851.33 62982.26 1297.38 62890.87



Notes:
(A) From Operational Depletions Spreadsheet
(B) Column (B) previous month + Column (A) present month
(C) From AWAS Stream Depletion model
(D) Column (D) previous month + Column (C) present month



Revised Table No. 2

Water Balance- Anticipated Operations

Northern Colorado Constructors, Inc.

NCCI Pit# 1 Blue Text shows actual depletions and replacements made- Adjusted for River Calls

Lagged Depletions

Total Lease from

Total 2024 2025 2026 Lagged Stream Transit City ofNet

Month Consumptive Use Lagged Depletions Lagged Depletions Lagged Depletions Depletions Loss ThorntonRiver Balance

ac- ft)      ac- ft)      ac- ft)      ac- ft)      ac- ft)      ac- ft)      ac- ft)  ac- ft)

A) B) C) D) E) F) G)    H)

Jan- 24 0. 0 24. 1 0. 7 0. 0 0. 0 0. 0 0. 00. 0

Feb- 24 0. 0 16. 8 0. 4 0. 0 0. 0 0. 0 0. 00. 0

Mar- 24 0. 0 13. 3 0. 4 0. 0 3. 1 0. 4 4. 20. 6

Apr- 24 0. 0 9. 5 0. 3 0. 0 6. 7 0. 9 8. 81. 2

May- 24 0. 0 7. 3 0. 2 0. 0 7. 5 1. 2 9. 71. 0

Jun- 24 0. 0 5. 2 0. 1 0. 0 5. 4 0. 9 7. 00. 7

Jul- 24 0. 0 4. 0 0. 1 0. 0 4. 1 0. 7 5. 30. 6

Aug- 24 0. 0 2. 9 0. 1 0. 0 3. 0 0. 5 3. 90. 4

Sep- 24 0. 0 2. 1 0. 1 0. 0 2. 2 0. 3 2. 80. 3

Oct-24 0. 0 1. 6 0. 04 0. 0 1. 6 0. 3 2. 20. 3

Nov-24 0. 0 1. 2 0. 03 0. 0 1. 2 0. 2 1. 60. 2

Dec-24 0. 0 0. 9 0. 02 0. 0 0. 9 0. 1 1. 10. 0

Total 0. 0 88. 9 2. 4 0. 1 35. 6 5. 5 46. 55. 4

Notes:

A) Total depletions at NCCI Pit# 1

B- E) From IDSAWAS Version 1. 5. 85, Total lagged stream depletions to South Platte River since 2003. The remaining depletions from 2025 and 2026 have beenwrapped on a month- by-
month basis

F) Transit loss from Metro WWTP assumed at 0. 5% per mile for 28 miles

G) Replacements from City of Thornton

H) Net River Balance,( G)-[( E)+( F)]

clearWATERsolutions
water rights • planning • engineering
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Dickinson - DNR, Wenli <wenli.dickinson@state.co.us>

FW: NCC Pit No. 1 - 2022 SWSP 
1 message

Michelle Hatcher <michelle@clearwatercolorado.com> Wed, Jan 19, 2022 at 4:03 PM
To: "Dickinson - DNR, Wenli" <wenli.dickinson@state.co.us>

Hi Wenli,

Dave Diedrich from Thornton sent me the following email confirmation for the lease water.  Is this enough or do you need
something more formal? 

 

Thanks Wenli!

 

Michelle

 

 

Michelle Hatcher, Water Resource Specialist

Clear Water Solutions, Inc.

(O) 970.223.3706

(M) 970.481.3421

www.clearwatercolorado.com

 

 

 

From: Dave Diedrich [mailto:Dave.Diedrich@thorntonco.gov]  
Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2022 2:01 PM 
To: Michelle Hatcher <michelle@clearwatercolorado.com> 
Cc: Elena Acker <Elena.Acker@thorntonco.gov>; Mary Jensen <Mary.Jensen@thorntonco.gov>; Ruthanne Schaffer
<Ruthanne.Schaffer@thorntonco.gov> 
Subject: RE: NCC Pit No. 1 - 2022 SWSP

 

Hi Michelle,

 

Thanks for sending over the numbers. Doesn’t look like the numbers changed much. Yes we can confirm that we will
replace up to the maximum estimated monthly depletions listed in the 2022 SWSP (right column of table below), up to a
total of 1,253.1 AF for the 2022 calendar year. If you need something more formal than an email, let us know.

 

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.clearwatercolorado.com_&d=DwMGaQ&c=sdnEM9SRGFuMt5z5w3AhsPNahmNicq64TgF1JwNR0cs&r=jXYNDffyTDTpgVgxCjRn_GBTVdk8A-qMZcTOsNrxSps&m=mgLyHPRcK6x7TlzU0Rh--17o-P2ub81xhTSS7nWlBKnDShRj4ugWKxkRxFLeigVw&s=5P613oH9oE9u4nuEqnye4uk3o7bgx4XINO-s0SJo0lc&e=
mailto:Dave.Diedrich@thorntonco.gov
mailto:michelle@clearwatercolorado.com
mailto:Elena.Acker@thorntonco.gov
mailto:Mary.Jensen@thorntonco.gov
mailto:Ruthanne.Schaffer@thorntonco.gov


 

Thanks,

Dave

 



Dickinson - DNR, Wenli <wenli.dickinson@state.co.us>

FW: April and May numbers
1 message

Michelle Hatcher <michelle@clearwatercolorado.com> Thu, May 2, 2024 at 5:51 AM
To: "wenli.dickinson@state.co.us" <wenli.dickinson@state.co.us>
Cc: "J. C. York" <jcyork@j-tconsulting.com>

Hi Wenli,

Below is the email correspondence with Thornton regarding the NCC Pit No. 1 replacement water.  Let me know if this
works for you or if you need something more formal.

 

Michelle

 

 

Michelle Hatcher, Water Resource Specialist

Clear Water Solutions, Inc.

(O) 970.223.3706

(M) 970.481.3421

www.clearwatercolorado.com

 

 

From: Yuliya Vanchosovych <Yuliya.Vanchosovych@thorntonco.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2024 3:58 PM
To: Michelle Hatcher <michelle@clearwatercolorado.com>
Cc: Ruthanne Moore <Ruthanne.Moore@thorntonco.gov>
Subject: RE: April and May numbers

 

Hi Michelle,

 

No problem at all. We are able to include the March adjustment. Thanks for the updated info!

 

Yuliya

 

From: Michelle Hatcher <michelle@clearwatercolorado.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 16, 2024 8:56 AM
To: Yuliya Vanchosovych <Yuliya.Vanchosovych@thorntonco.gov>

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.clearwatercolorado.com_&d=DwMGaQ&c=sdnEM9SRGFuMt5z5w3AhsPNahmNicq64TgF1JwNR0cs&r=jXYNDffyTDTpgVgxCjRn_GBTVdk8A-qMZcTOsNrxSps&m=hDTqzuG9DR84bZoCA2zrjYn3vmfROQz3meIEdcKtxSvvW2AZn6g48KSd15BmpMuu&s=R9ScrG-uCgCAtqh6udLnGildUvgg-1ISF2XV1LPpeNk&e=
mailto:Yuliya.Vanchosovych@thorntonco.gov
mailto:Yuliya.Vanchosovych@thorntonco.gov
mailto:michelle@clearwatercolorado.com
mailto:michelle@clearwatercolorado.com
mailto:Ruthanne.Moore@thorntonco.gov
mailto:michelle@clearwatercolorado.com
mailto:michelle@clearwatercolorado.com
mailto:Yuliya.Vanchosovych@thorntonco.gov
mailto:Yuliya.Vanchosovych@thorntonco.gov


Cc: Ruthanne Moore <Ruthanne.Moore@thorntonco.gov>
Subject: (External) RE: April and May numbers

 

Hi Yuliya,

I had some errors in my calculations, and that changed NCC’s lease water needs for March through December.  Attached
is an updated schedule.  Let me know if it’s too late for the March adjustment.  I can try and find some extra water
somewhere.  Let me know if you have any questions and thanks for your help!

 

Michelle

 

 

Michelle Hatcher, Water Resource Specialist

Clear Water Solutions, Inc.

(O) 970.223.3706

(M) 970.481.3421

www.clearwatercolorado.com

 

 

 

From: Michelle Hatcher
Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2024 8:17 AM
To: Yuliya Vanchosovych <Yuliya.Vanchosovych@thorntonco.gov>
Cc: Ruthanne Moore <Ruthanne.Moore@thorntonco.gov>
Subject: RE: April and May numbers

 

Hi Yuliya!

Sorry for the delay in getting back to you.  The State came back with some changes to our lagged depletions.  I’ve
attached an updated schedule for replacements.  For March, I need 3.5 acre-feet.  The final figure for April will depend on
how long our free river lasts, but as of today we need 7.5 acre-feet for April. 

 

Let me know if you have any questions or need anything else.  Thanks Yuliya!

 

Michelle

 

 

Michelle Hatcher, Water Resource Specialist

Clear Water Solutions, Inc.

(O) 970.223.3706

(M) 970.481.3421

mailto:Ruthanne.Moore@thorntonco.gov
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.clearwatercolorado.com_&d=DwMGaQ&c=sdnEM9SRGFuMt5z5w3AhsPNahmNicq64TgF1JwNR0cs&r=jXYNDffyTDTpgVgxCjRn_GBTVdk8A-qMZcTOsNrxSps&m=hDTqzuG9DR84bZoCA2zrjYn3vmfROQz3meIEdcKtxSvvW2AZn6g48KSd15BmpMuu&s=R9ScrG-uCgCAtqh6udLnGildUvgg-1ISF2XV1LPpeNk&e=
mailto:Yuliya.Vanchosovych@thorntonco.gov
mailto:Yuliya.Vanchosovych@thorntonco.gov
mailto:Ruthanne.Moore@thorntonco.gov


www.clearwatercolorado.com

 

 

 

2024 Schedule for Thornton v2.xlsx
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https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.clearwatercolorado.com_&d=DwMGaQ&c=sdnEM9SRGFuMt5z5w3AhsPNahmNicq64TgF1JwNR0cs&r=jXYNDffyTDTpgVgxCjRn_GBTVdk8A-qMZcTOsNrxSps&m=hDTqzuG9DR84bZoCA2zrjYn3vmfROQz3meIEdcKtxSvvW2AZn6g48KSd15BmpMuu&s=R9ScrG-uCgCAtqh6udLnGildUvgg-1ISF2XV1LPpeNk&e=
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=d6921b2f31&view=att&th=18f39264a8036cb1&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/1/?ui=2&ik=d6921b2f31&view=att&th=18f39264a8036cb1&attid=0.1&disp=attd&safe=1&zw


NCCI requests for Augmentation Releases from City of Thornton
2024 SWSP Renewal
REVISED - 4-16-2024

Lease from
City of

Thornton
(ac-ft)

Jan-24 0.0 Free River

Feb-24 0.0 Free River

Mar-24 4.2

Apr-24 8.8 As of 4-10-2024

May-24 9.7

Jun-24 7.0

Jul-24 5.3

Aug-24 3.9

Sep-24 2.8

Oct-24 2.1

Nov-24 1.6

Dec-24 1.2

Total 46.5

566.1287707 587.3610973 ##

Month



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
April 30, 2010 
 
Permittee Address 
 
RE:  Mining Operations with Exposed Ground water 
 
To Whom It May Concern: 
 
The Division of Reclamation Mining and Safety is responsible for ensuring that Sand and Gravel mining 
operators comply with the requirements of the Colorado Land Reclamation Act for the Extraction of 
Construction Materials (Act) and the Mineral Rules and Regulations of the Colorado Mined Land Reclamation 
Board for the Extraction of Construction Materials (Rules).  Among these requirements are provisions for the 
protection of water resources.  The Act requires that reclamation plans must ensure minimization of 
disturbances to the prevailing hydrologic balance, including disturbances to the quantity of water in the area 
affected by mining and in the surrounding areas.  § 34-32.5-116(4)(h).  Rule 3.1.6(1)(a) requires compliance 
with Colorado water laws and regulations governing injury to existing water rights both during and after 
mining.   Permits must specify how the permittee will comply with applicable Colorado water laws and 
regulations governing injury to existing water right rights. Rule 6.3.3(j); Rule 6.4.5(2)(c).   After an extensive 
review, the Division determined that several operators may not have appropriate permit conditions to 
address certain reclamation liabilities arising from impacts to water resources. 
 
In September 2009 the Division of Water Resources (DWR) updated its Guidelines for Sand and Gravel Pits.  
These guidelines provide guidance on achieving compliance with state law regarding replacement of 
depletions from sand and gravel mining, thus the guidelines provide a benchmark for the protection of 
hydrologic balance required under the Act and Rules.    As noted in the Guidelines, sand and gravel 
operations which expose groundwater without complying with state law create a reclamation liability by 
impacting available groundwater. 
 
State law requires that any person exposing ground water must obtain a well permit from the SEO pursuant 
to § 37-90-137(11).  Because exposed groundwater results in out-of-priority water depletions, operations 
which expose ground water must also eventually obtain a water-court approved augmentation plan.  
Currently, several operators do not have either an augmentation plan or bonding to provide an alternative 
method to mitigate injurious stream depletions that result from mining-related exposure of ground 
water.  The Division has a statutory duty to ensure that lands affected by mining are reclaimed in a manner 
that complies with state law and to ensure that operators have sufficient bonding to achieve reclamation.  In 
order to assist operators in achieving compliance with these requirements, the Division proposes that, by 
April 30, 2011, operators should contact the Division and agree upon a plan for achieving compliance.   
  



 
The Division has identified four approaches for operators:  
 

1. File a financial warranty that will ensure backfilling of the pit to cover the exposed ground water to a 
depth of two feet above the static ground water level or, 

 
2. Obtain a court approved augmentation plan prior to exposing ground water or,  
       
3. File a financial warranty to cover the cost of installing a clay liner or slurry wall that meets the 

Division of Water Resources requirements for preventing ground water exposure or,  
 

4. Obtain approval from the Division of Water Resources that acknowledges compliance with the SEO’s 
requirements pursuant to § 37-90-137(11).   

 
The Division will work with operators on an individual basis as they move to implement one of these plans.  It 
is likely that options 1 and 3 will require the submittal of a technical revision or an amendment to the existing 
permit depending on the nature of the current mining and reclamation plan and the proposed changes.  
Increased financial warranties, as a result of these modifications, may be posted in a phased manner not to 
exceed three years.  Amendments or revisions currently under review will be required to be approved by 
April 30, 2011 and may use the phased financial warranty approach described above.  New applications going 
forward or presently under review by the Division will be required to meet the requirements of one of the 
options 1-4 at the time of application approval.  Failure of affected operators to initiate contact with the 
Division and gain compliance as described above could result in an enforcement action being issued by the 
Division.  
 
 If you have any questions, please contact Tony Waldron at 303-866-3567, extension 8150. 
 
 
 
 
cc: Permit Id Site Name  



ADMINISTRATION PROTOCOL

Augmentation Plan Accounting

Division One - South Platte River

Revised October, 2021

This protocol establishes the accounting and reporting process required to enable the division engineer’s office to

determine if depletions from all out-of-priority diversions are being replaced so as to prevent injury to vested

water rights.  The accounting must follow “cradle to grave” accounting practices that track exactly how the data

are manipulated from raw data input (e.g., meter readings) to the resultant impact on the river.  While this

protocol is subordinate to any decreed language addressing specific accounting requirements, it generally

addresses the minimum requirements of such accounting.

The accounting must use the standard convention where a depletion is shown as a negative value and an accretion

or other replacement source is shown as a positive value. The difference of depletions and replacements will then

result in either a negative or positive impact on the stream.

1. Accounting must be submitted electronically to the division engineer and water commissioner through the

online data submittal portal at the following link on our website: https://dwr.state.co.us/Tools/reporting. If

not already registered, you will need to create a new account through that link.

Typically, submittals are due within 30 days of the end of the month for which the accounting is being

submitted, unless decreed otherwise.  Additional data or more frequent submittals may be required by the

water commissioner if required for administration.  Accounting submittals not submitted through the online

data submittal portal or questions regarding accounting submittals may be emailed to

dnr_Div1Accounting@state.co.us.

The following naming convention must be used for all files submitted via email:

“PlanWDID_YYMMDD”

where: PlanWDID is the WDID assigned by the division engineer’s office

YYMMDD corresponds to the date the accounting is submitted.

As an example, the assigned WDID for the former GASP plan was 0103333. If accounting using Excel® was

submitted for that plan on May 15, 2004, the file name would be:

“0103333_040515.xls”

2. The accounting must include a Contact & Plan Information tab, that includes the 7-digit WDID for the plan

for augmentation/SWSP, the 4-digit SWSP ID (if applicable), and contact information (i.e., name, phone
number, email address) for the augmentation plan accounting including:

a. the owner(s) of each augmented structure

b. the person responsible for submitting the accounting

c. the plan administrator and/or the plan attorney.

Questions can be submitted to Ask DWR by visiting the DWR homepage at: dwr.colorado.gov/ Page 1/3

https://dwr.state.co.us/Tools/reporting
mailto:Div1Accounting@state.co.us
https://dwr.colorado.gov/


3. All of the raw input data (i.e., meter readings, water pumped from wells, etc.) must be provided and

organized in a single location, such as an “Input” worksheet, etc.  The accounting must include the

following input data listed below, as well as relevant WDIDs and permit numbers.

a. Diversion data from flumes or weirs and unit of measurement.

b. The required input data for each well is:

i. the monthly flow meter reading as shown on the flow meter; date of the meter reading;

flow meter multiplier (i.e., 0.001, 10, 1); units of volume (i.e., gallons or acre-feet); the

meter serial number; correction factor, if any.

ii. The total volume pumped, showing the calculations using the information in Item “i”

above.

iii. factors from the decree or SWSP that provide for the well consumptive use and depletions

(i.e., presumptive depletion factor (PDF), water balance methodology, lagging parameters,

etc.).

iv. Any well permitted or decreed as an alternate point of diversion (APOD) to a surface water

right must report pumping on a daily basis if any of the diversions during the month is

claimed as being “in priority”. (See Administration Protocol - APOD Wells for more details.)

c. If applicable, data for each recharge structure must be included and comply with the appropriate

decree(s) or SWSP Approval requirements and any applicable current statewide Administration

Protocol.  At a minimum the following should be reported in the accounting:

i. 7-digit WDID and name of recharge structure

ii. daily volume in AF diverted into the site;

iii. monthly volume in AF released from the site;

iv. monthly gross evaporative loss in AF;

v. volume of water in AF remaining at the end of the month.

d. The accounting must identify each source of replacement water actually delivered to the stream

and how replacement water at that location offset the depletions.  To demonstrate the water was

actually delivered to the required location will require the following information:

i. the name (water court case, lease, etc.) and WDID of the originating source of the

replacement water, date released and volume of water released;

ii. transit losses from point of release to point of depletion or use, if any, using stream loss

factors approved by the water commissioner;

iii. the volume of water actually delivered on a daily basis past any surface water diversion

that was sweeping the river as corroborated by the water commissioner. (See

Administration Protocol - Delivery of Water for more details on delivering water).

For each source of replacement water that has been “changed” for use as a source of augmentation,

such as changed reservoir shares, changed rights from a ditch, or credits from dry-up, etc., the

following input information must be reported:

i. the decreed volume of return flow obligation;

ii. if not specified in the decree or SWSP, the location and timing of the owed return flow on

the stream(s).

4. If required by the decree or SWSP, the accounting must include a monthly projection of the plan’s operation

at least through March 31 of the next calendar year, or as specified in the decree or SWSP.

5. The accounting submittal must include output associated with modeling showing monthly delayed
depletions (from well pumping or return flow obligations) and/or accretions (from recharge).

Questions can be submitted to Ask DWR by visiting the DWR homepage at: dwr.colorado.gov/ Page 2/3

https://dwr.colorado.gov/


6. All accounting must provide a net impact summary that shows a daily balance of the out-of-priority

depletions, accretions from each recharge site, volume of replacement water actually delivered and the

resultant net impact.  If necessary, a net impact must be shown for each applicable river and reach.

While modeling may use a monthly step function to determine the depletions from pumping and accretions

from recharge, the monthly result must then be divided by the number of days in the month in order to

simulate a daily impact, as water rights are administered on a daily and not monthly basis.

The accounting should indicate that the replacement water is equal to the depletion(s) such that the daily

net impact (using the simulated daily numbers from the modeling) is not negative, unless the water

commissioner approves less frequent aggregation of replacements without injury to downstream water

rights.

In the instance that aggregation is allowed, replacement is needed only for days with out-of-priority

depletions.  For example, if a well is out-of-priority for 15 days during a month, replacement must be made

only for the 15 days the well is out-of-priority.   Likewise, any simulated daily accretions will only count

toward replacing the depletion on the days the well is out-of-priority.  The accretions that accrue to the

river when the well is in priority cannot be applied to different days with out-of-priority depletions.

7. The basis for determining that the depletions are out-of-priority should be data from the Division of Water

Resources’ Administrative Calls & Analysis Tool (https://dwr.state.co.us/Tools/AdministrativeCalls/Active)

and should be included in the accounting along with the relative steps in the determination of a structure

being in or out of priority.  The analysis may be done, unless otherwise limited by decree, for each well or

groups of wells, provided the most junior water right associated with the group of wells is used as the

reference water right for the group’s out-of-priority status.

8. The accounting shall include all the required information for the month of the submittal in addition to the

information submitted from previous months such that the information and monthly submittals are a

cumulative report each month throughout the 12 month reporting period.

9. If a well is covered in multiple SWSPs or augmentation plans, the monthly meter readings must be the same

in the accounting for each plan covering the subject well.  The accounting for every plan covering the well

shall state the proportionate and total pumping amount covered by each plan to assure all out-of-priority

depletions are replaced.

10. The following additional accounting requirements apply when sources of replacement water are used in

more than one plan.

a. The entity providing replacement water to the stream  is responsible for accounting for the total

amount of replacement water and how much of the total went to each plan.

b. The amount of replacement water claimed for a particular augmentation plan must match the

amount in the accounting from the entity providing the replacement water to the stream.

c. The amount of replacement water claimed for use by one or more water users shall not exceed the

amount of replacement water physically and legally available. (See Administration Protocol - Use Of
Unnamed Sources For Replacement for additional requirements concerning required notice and

approval of sources of replacement not specifically described in a SWSP or augmentation plan).

Questions can be submitted to Ask DWR by visiting the DWR homepage at: dwr.colorado.gov/ Page 3/3

https://dwr.colorado.gov/
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